1Scientific RepoRts | 6:32937 | DOI: 10.1038/srep32937
Nicotine regulates activity of lateral
habenula neurons via presynaptic
and postsynaptic mechanisms
Wanhong Zuo1, Cheng Xiao1, Ming Gao2, F. Woodward Hopf3, Krešimir Krnjević4,
J. Michael McIntosh5, Rao Fu1, Jie Wu2, Alex Bekker1 & Jiang-Hong Ye1
There is much interest in brain regions that drive nicotine intake in smokers. Interestingly, both the

α),
where y is the percentage change, x is the concentration of nicotine, α  the slope parameter, and xo the nicotine
concentration which induces a half-maximal change.
References
1. Fowler, C. D. & Kenny, P. J. Nicotine aversion: Neurobiological mechanisms and relevance to tobacco dependence vulnerability.
Neuropharmacology 76 Pt B, 533–544, doi: 10.1016/j.neuropharm.2013.09.008 (2014).
2. Kenny, P. J. & Markou, A. Neurobiology of the nicotine withdrawal syndrome. Pharmacol Biochem Behav 70, 531–549 (2001).
3. Kenny, P. J. & Markou, A. Nicotine self-administration acutely activates brain reward systems and induces a long-lasting increase in
reward sensitivity. Neuropsychopharmacology 31, 1203–1211, doi: 10.1038/sj.npp.1300905 (2006).
4. Sun, N., Laviolette, S. R. & Addiction Research, G. Dopamine receptor blockade modulates the rewarding and aversive properties of
nicotine via dissociable neuronal activity patterns in the nucleus accumbens. Neuropsychopharmacology 39, 2799–2815, doi:
10.1038/npp.2014.130 (2014).
5. Sellings, L. H., Baharnouri, G., McQuade, L. E. & Clarke, P. B. Rewarding and aversive effects of nicotine are segregated within the
nucleus accumbens. Eur J Neurosci 28, 342–352, doi: 10.1111/j.1460-9568.2008.06341.x (2008).
6. Salas, R., Sturm, R., Boulter, J. & De Biasi, M. Nicotinic receptors in the habenulo-interpeduncular system are necessary for nicotine
withdrawal in mice. J Neurosci 29, 3014–3018, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.4934-08.2009 (2009).
7. Antolin-Fontes, B., Ables, J. L., Gorlich, A. & Ibanez-Tallon, I. The habenulo-interpeduncular pathway in nicotine aversion and
withdrawal. Neuropharmacology 96, 213–222, doi: 10.1016/j.neuropharm.2014.11.019 (2015).
8. Gorlich, A. et al. Reexposure to nicotine during withdrawal increases the pacemaking activity of cholinergic habenular neurons.
Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 110, 17077–17082, doi: 10.1073/pnas.1313103110 (2013).

18. Zoli, M., Pistillo, F. & Gotti, C. Diversity of native nicotinic receptor subtypes in mammalian brain. Neuropharmacology 96, 302–311,
doi: 10.1016/j.neuropharm.2014.11.003 (2015).
19. Drenan, R. M. & Lester, H. A. Insights into the neurobiology of the nicotinic cholinergic system and nicotine addiction from mice
expressing nicotinic receptors harboring gain-of-function mutations. Pharmacol Rev 64, 869–879, doi: 10.1124/pr.111.004671
(2012).
20. Pang, X. et al. Habenula cholinergic neurons regulate anxiety during nicotine withdrawal via nicotinic acetylcholine receptors.
Neuropharmacology, doi: 10.1016/j.neuropharm.2016.03.039 (2016).
21. Brunzell, D. H., Boschen, K. E., Hendrick, E. S., Beardsley, P. M. & McIntosh, J. M. Alpha-conotoxin MII-sensitive nicotinic
acetylcholine receptors in the nucleus accumbens shell regulate progressive ratio responding maintained by nicotine.
Neuropsychopharmacology 35, 665–673, doi: 10.1038/npp.2009.171 (2010).
1 1Scientific RepoRts | 6:32937 | DOI: 10.1038/srep32937
22. Jackson, K. J., McIntosh, J. M., Brunzell, D. H., Sanjakdar, S. S. & Damaj, M. I. The role of alpha6-containing nicotinic acetylcholine
receptors in nicotine reward and withdrawal. J Pharmacol Exp Ther 331, 547–554, doi: 10.1124/jpet.109.155457 (2009).
23. Pons, S. et al. Crucial role of alpha4 and alpha6 nicotinic acetylcholine receptor subunits from ventral tegmental area in systemic
nicotine self-administration. J Neurosci 28, 12318–12327, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.3918-08.2008 (2008).
24. Sanjakdar, S. S. et al. Differential Roles of alpha6beta2* and alpha4beta2* Neuronal Nicotinic Receptors in Nicotine- and Cocaine-
Conditioned Reward in Mice. Neuropsychopharmacology 40, 350–360, doi: 10.1038/npp.2014.177 (2015).
25. Gotti, C. et al. Nicotinic acetylcholine receptors in the mesolimbic pathway: primary role of ventral tegmental area alpha6beta2*
receptors in mediating systemic nicotine effects on dopamine release, locomotion, and reinforcement. J Neurosci 30, 5311–5325, doi:
10.1523/JNEUROSCI.5095-09.2010 (2010).
26. Kim, U. & Chang, S. Y. Dendritic morphology, local circuitry, and intrinsic electrophysiology of neurons in the rat medial and lateral
habenular nuclei of the epithalamus. J Comp Neurol 483, 236–250, doi: 10.1002/cne.20410 (2005).
27. Weiss, T. & Veh, R. W. Morphological and electrophysiological characteristics of neurons within identified subnuclei of the lateral
habenula in rat brain slices. Neuroscience 172, 74–93, doi: 10.1016/j.neuroscience.2010.10.047 (2011).
28. Shih, P. Y. et al. Differential expression and function of nicotinic acetylcholine receptors in subdivisions of medial habenula. J
Neurosci 34, 9789–9802, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.0476-14.2014 (2014).
29. Cartier, G. E. et al. A new alpha-conotoxin which targets alpha3beta2 nicotinic acetylcholine receptors. J Biol Chem 271, 7522–7528
(1996).
30. McIntosh, J. M. et al. Analogs of alpha-conotoxin MII are selective for alpha6-containing nicotinic acetylcholine receptors. Mol
Pharmacol 65, 944–952, doi: 10.1124/mol.65.4.944 (2004).

42. Mansvelder, H. D. & McGehee, D. S. Long-term potentiation of excitatory inputs to brain reward areas by nicotine. Neuron 27,
349–357 (2000).
43. Thorgeirsson, T. E. et al. Sequence variants at CHRNB3-CHRNA6 and CYP2A6 affect smoking behavior. Nat Genet 42, 448–453,
doi: 10.1038/ng.573 (2010).
44. Hoft, N. R. et al. Genetic association of the CHRNA6 and CHRNB3 genes with tobacco dependence in a nationally representative
sample. Neuropsychopharmacology 34, 698–706, doi: 10.1038/npp.2008.122 (2009).
45. Zeiger, J. S. et al. The neuronal nicotinic receptor subunit genes (CHRNA6 and CHRNB3) are associated with subjective responses
to tobacco. Hum Mol Genet 17, 724–734, doi: 10.1093/hmg/ddm344 (2008).
46. Le Novere, N., Zoli, M. & Changeux, J. P. Neuronal nicotinic receptor alpha 6 subunit mRNA is selectively concentrated in
catecholaminergic nuclei of the rat brain. Eur J Neurosci 8, 2428–2439 (1996).
47. Quik, M., Polonskaya, Y., Gillespie, A., K Lloyd, G. & Langston, J. W. Differential alterations in nicotinic receptor alpha6 and beta3
subunit messenger RNAs in monkey substantia nigra after nigrostriatal degeneration. Neuroscience 100, 63–72 (2000).
48. Champtiaux, N. et al. Subunit composition of functional nicotinic receptors in dopaminergic neurons investigated with knock-out
mice. J Neurosci 23, 7820–7829 (2003).
49. Dao, D. Q., Perez, E. E., Teng, Y., Dani, J. A. & De Biasi, M. Nicotine enhances excitability of medial habenular neurons via
facilitation of neurokinin signaling. J Neurosci 34, 4273–4284, doi: 10.1523/JNEUROSCI.2736-13.2014 (2014).
50. Yin, R. & French, E. D. A comparison of the effects of nicotine on dopamine and non-dopamine neurons in the rat ventral tegmental
area: an in vitro electrophysiological study. Brain Res Bull 51, 507–514 (2000).
51. Clark, A. & Little, H. J. Interactions between low concentrations of ethanol and nicotine on firing rate of ventral tegmental dopamine
neurones. Drug Alcohol Depend 75, 199–206, doi: 10.1016/j.drugalcdep.2004.03.001 (2004).